Assignment ID: TMI48973

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement at Reel/Frame No. 7438/0443

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SLR Investment Corp.		02/23/2024	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Glooko, Inc.
Street Address:	579 University Ave.
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94301
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4246904	GLOOKO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2138918886

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda DeLeon

Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 2: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	054439-0066
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	Rhonda DeLeon
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2024

Total Attachments: 5

900836244

source=SLR - Glooko - Termination of IP Security Agreement Execution#page1.tif source=SLR - Glooko - Termination of IP Security Agreement Execution#page2.tif source=SLR - Glooko - Termination of IP Security Agreement Execution#page3.tif

REEL: 008353 FRAME: 0349

TRADEMARK

source=SLR - Glooko - Termination of IP Security Agreement Execution#page4.tif source=SLR - Glooko - Termination of IP Security Agreement Execution#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Release") is entered into as of February 23, 2024, by Glooko, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") and SLR INVESTMENT CORP., a Maryland corporation ("Grantee").

RECITALS

- A. Grantor and Grantee previously entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement"), dated as of September 30, 2021, which Grantee recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2021 with respect to patents at Reel/Frame No. 057688/0162, and with respect to trademarks at Reel/Frame No. 7438/0443. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in the Patents listed on Schedule 1 and the Trademarks listed on Schedule 2.
- C. Grantor, Grantee, and the lenders party to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2021, have executed that certain payoff letter dated as of February 23, 2024. Now, Grantee desires to terminate and release the security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows.

- 1. As of the date hereof, the Grantee terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Collateral granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement and assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind, all of its right, title, and interest in and to such Collateral.
- 2. Grantee understands that this Release may be recorded by the Grantor with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States. Grantee shall, at the Grantor's expense, take all further actions reasonably requested by Grantor to effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Release to be executed and made effective as of the date first written above.

GRANTEE:

SLR INVESTMENT CORP., a Maryland corporation

By: Inthony Storino

Name: Anthony Storino
Title: Authorized Signatory

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

GRANTOR:

GLOOKO, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Steph C Name: Steve Lien

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Secretary

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. Patents:

US-DOCS\147365146.4

Title	Status	Grant Date	Patent No.	Owner
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CAPTURING AND ANALYZING HYPOGLYCEMIC EVENT DATA	Granted	6/18/2019	10321859	Glooko, Inc.
CAPTURING AND ANALYZING HYPOGLYCEMIC EVENT DATA TO IDENTIFY TREATMENT OPTIONS	Granted	11/15/2022	11497420	Glooko, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING AND PROVIDING ACTIVITY RECOMMENDATIONS	Granted	8/6/2019	10373519	Glooko, Inc.
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING INFORMATION	Granted	3/22/2016	9292475	Glooko, Inc.

SCHEDULE 2

Trademarks:

Title	Status	Registration Date	Registration No.	Owner
GLOOKO	Registered	11/20/2012	4246904	Glooko, Inc.

US-DOCS\147365146.4

RECORDED: 02/23/2024